FOREWORD
This manual covers the service procedures of the TOYOTA ELECTRIC
POWERED FORKLIFT 7FBE10 to 20 series.
Please use these manuals for providing quick, correct servicing of the corre-
sponding forklift models.
This manual deals with the above models as of February 2003. Please under-
stand that disagreement can take place between the descriptions in the man-
ual and actual vehicles due to change in design and specifications. Any

PRECOATED BOLTS ...................... 0-17
HIGH PRESSURE HOSE FITTING
TIGHTENING TORQUE............. 0-17
RECOMMENDED LUBRICANT
QUANTITY AND TYPES ........... 0-18
LUBRICATION CHART................. 0-19
PERIODIC MAINTENANCE......... 0-20
PERIODIC REPLACEMENT OF
PARTS AND LUBRICANTS ..... 0-25
0-2
VEHICLE EXTERIOR VIEW
0-3
VEHICLE MODELS
FRAME NUMBER
Vehicle model code Payload (ton) Vehicle Model Control method Voltage (V)
10 1.0 7FBE10 AC microcomputer controller 48
13 1.25 7FBE13 ↑ ↑
15 1.5 7FBE15 ↑ ↑
18 1.75 7FBE18 ↑ ↑
20 2.0 7FBE20 ↑ ↑
Vehicle model Drive motor model Punching format Punching position
7FBE10
AR09
7FBE13-50011